financial activities of the SSA. The fiscal agent is reporting $6,680 as expenditures incurred on
behalf of the District.

The District participates in an SSA for a special education program with several other school
districts. The District neither has a joint interest in fixed assets purchased by the fiscal agent,
Franklin Independent School District, nor does the District have a net equity interest in the fiscal
agent. The fiscal agent is neither accumulating significant financial resources nor fiscal exigencies
that would give rise to a future additional benefit or burden to the District. The fiscal agent is
reporting $160,900 as expenditures incurred on behalf of the District.

I. Prior Period Adjustment

Beginning net position was restated to recognize the net position based on the District’s
implementation of GASB Statement No. 87, Leases.

Beginning net position - as reported $ (692,092)
Lease liability adjustment (71,932)
Right-to-use leased equipment 71,932

Beginning net position - restated $ (692,092)

Activities
Governmental

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

71

(This page intentionally left blank.)
72

Data
Control
Codes Original Final

Revenues
5700 Local and intermediate sources $ 2,820,100   $ 2,820,100   $ 2,849,717   $ 29,617
5800 State program revenues 3,369,438   3,369,438   3,313,343   (56,095)
5900 Federal program revenues 10,000   10,000   51,314   41,314
5020 Total Revenues 6,199,538   6,199,538   6,214,374   14,836

Expenditures
0011 Instruction 3,302,113   3,269,038   3,129,023   140,015
0012 Instructional resources and media services 64,119   64,119   61,475   2,644
0013 Curriculum/instructional staff development 26,900   26,900   22,928   3,972
0023 School leadership 397,468   397,468   392,193   5,275
0031 Guidance, counseling, and 68,662   68,662   67,686   976

evaluation services
0033 Health services 84,236   84,236   80,263   3,973
0034 Student (pupil) transportation 329,906   329,906   257,592   72,314
0036 Extracurricular activities 350,311   350,311   344,145   6,166
0041 General administration 541,178   541,178   514,264   26,914
0051 Plant maintenance and operations 830,902   830,902   730,205   100,697
0052 Security and monitoring services 4,000   4,000   2,400   1,600
0053 Data processing services 142,617   142,617   106,510   36,107

Debt service:
0071 Principal 70,674   94,799   94,223   576
0072 Interest 8,500   17,450   17,450   -

Intergovernmental:
0093 Payments to shared services
0093   arrangements 68,500   68,500   60,000   8,500
6030 Total Expenditures 6,290,086   6,290,086   5,880,357   409,729

1100 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures (90,548)   (90,548)   334,017   424,565

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
7913 Proceeds from right-to-use leased assets -   -   10,863   10,863
8911 Transfers 65,000   65,000   -   (65,000)
7080 Total Other Financing Sources 65,000   65,000   10,863   (54,137)

1200 Net Change in Fund Balance (25,548)   (25,548)   344,880   370,428
0100 Beginning fund balance 1,042,179   1,042,179   1,042,179   -
3000 Ending Fund Balance $ 1,016,631   $ 1,016,631   $ 1,387,059   $ 370,428

Notes to Required Supplementary Information:
1. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND - EXHIBIT G-1

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

Independent School District
Bremond

BudgetActual
Budgeted Amounts

Variance
With Final

73

District's proportion of the net pension liability (asset) 0.0026846% 0.0026435% 0.0025515% 0.0025976%

District's proportionate share of the
  net pension liability (asset) $ 683,665   $ 1,415,785   $ 1,326,341   $ 1,429,756